

Appeal No.39/SCIC/2013 Goa State Information Commission, Kamat Towers, Seventh Floor, Patto, Panaji, Goa.

Dated: 07/02/2018 08

Legal Section Inward No.

Date: 14/2/18

To,

Dr. Aureliano Fernandes, Rosary Apartments, Miramar - Goa.

V/S.

1. Public Information Officer,

Asstt. Registrar (Teaching), Goa University, Taleigao Plateau, ✓ Panaji – Goa.

2. First Appellate Authority, Goa University, Taleigao Plateau, Panaji - Goa

..... Appellant

...... Respondents

Sub: Order in Appeal No.39/SCIC/2013

Sir,

Enclosed herewith please find an authenticated copy of the Order dated 06/02/2018 passed by the Commission in the above referred matter for information and necessary action at your end. Signed Copy of the Order is in the respective file.

Right to Appeal (Sec 19 (9)): No Appeal lies against the order of State Information Commission under the RTI Act. However either party who is aggrieved has the right to challenge the Order of Goa State Information Commission by filing a Writ Petition under Article 226/227 of the Constitution of India before the High Court of Bombay at Goa.

Yours faithfully

(Smt. Shanti Makwana Harding)

Under Secretary cum Registrar Goa State Information Commission,

Panaji-Goa

### **GOA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

'Kamat Towers', Seventh Floor, Patto, Panaji – Goa

# CORAM: Shri Juino De Souza State Information Commissioner

Appeal No.39/SCIC/2013

Dr. Aureliano Fernandes, Rosary Apartments, Miramar – Goa.

..... Appellant

v/s

## 1. Public Information Officer,

Asstt. Registrar (Teaching), Goa University, Taleigao Plateau, Panaji – Goa.

First Appellate Authority,
 Goa University, Taleigao Plateau,
 Panaji – Goa

#### Relevant emerging dates:

Date of Hearing: 06-02-2018
Date of Decision: 06-02-2018



#### ORDER

- The Appellant appears before the commission and mentions his matter which although is not on board, but at the request of the appellant is taken on board.
- 2. Brief facts of the case are that the Appellant had filed a Second Appeal before this Commission registered on 20/03/2013 and during the hearing held today i.e. on 06/02/2018 submits that he does not wish to pursue this old case of the year 2013, and wants to withdraw the same. He accordingly makes an endorsement on the appeal memo stating "I, the Appellant Dr. Aureliano Fernandes, do not wish to pursue this old Appeal case. As such I withdraw the Appeal unconditionally."

The Appeal case accordingly stands "Dismissed as Withdrawn"

All proceedings in the Appeal case stand closed. Pronounced before the parties who are present at the conclusion of the hearing. Notify the parties concerned. Authenticated copies of the order be given free of cost.

Under Georetary

Con State Information Commission

Panali-Goa.

(Juino De Souza)
State Information Commissioner